

**COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION ONE**

PHOENIX LAW ENFORCEMENT
ASSOCIATION, an Arizona non-profit
corporation; BARRY JACOBS, EARLE
AKRE, and ROBERT RAMSEY, and
RICK FLUM, THERESA CLARK,
NICHOLAS ROSANDER, CHARLES
CONSOLIAN, RANDOLPH PALMER,
SCOTT MCCAULEY, RODRIGO
HERNANDEZ, NATALIE SIMONICK,
JANINA AUSTIN, individually and on
behalf of themselves and as
representatives for similarly situated class
members,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

CITY OF PHOENIX, a body politic,

Defendants/Appellees,

and

MICHAEL DUPUY, and JIM JOCHIM,

Intervenors/Appellants.

1 CA-CV 15-0390

Maricopa County Superior Court
Case No. CV2014-008711
CV2014-009114
(Consolidated)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

**Scharf-Norton Center for Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**

Clint Bolick (021684)

Jonathan Riches (025712)

500 E. Coronado Rd.

Phoenix, AZ 85004

(602) 462-5000

Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 10

 A. The plain language of A.R.S. § 38-842(12) prohibits the pension payments at issue in this case..... 10

 B. The payments at issue in this case are not “base salary.”..... 17

 C. The clear intent of the Arizona Legislature was to exclude the payments at issue in this case from the definition of pensionable compensation for PSPRS members..... 22

 D. The purpose of the components of compensation at issue is not to enhance retirement benefits, which is why courts throughout the country have prohibited the inclusion of vacation leave, sick leave, and other fringe benefits from the definition of pensionable compensation. 28

NOTICE UNDER RULE 21(a) 32

CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona Ctr. For Law In Pub. Interest v. Hassell</i> , 172 Ariz. 356 (App. 1991).....	32
<i>Chancellor v. Dep’t of Ret. Sys.</i> , 12 P.3d 164 (Wash. App. 2000).....	29, 30
<i>Combs v. Cheek</i> , 671 S.W.2d 177 (Ark. 1984)	29
<i>Cross v. Elected Officials Ret. Plan</i> , 234 Ariz. 595 (App. 2014).....	20
<i>Davies v. New York State & Local Police & Fireman Ret. Sys.</i> , 259 A.D.2d 912 (App. N.Y. 1999).....	29, 31
<i>Grabicki v. Dep’t of Ret. Sys.</i> , 916 P.2d 452 (1996)	30
<i>Hourani v. Benson Hosp.</i> , 211 Ariz. 427 (App. 2005).....	15, 18
<i>In re Puglisi</i> , 897 A.2d 1015 (N.J. 2006)	25, 27
<i>Lugar v. State ex rel. Lee</i> , 383 N.E.2d 287 (Ind. 1978).....	29
<i>Mail Boxes v. Industrial Comm’n of Ariz.</i> , 181 Ariz. 119 (1995).....	16, 19, 22
<i>Pima Cnty. v. School Dist. No. One of Pima Cnty.</i> , 78 Ariz. 250 (1954)	16
<i>Ruiz v. Hull</i> , 191 Ariz. 441 (1998).....	22
<i>Santa Monica Police Officers Assn. v. Bd. of Admin.</i> , 69 Cal. App. 3d 96 (1977) .	29
<i>Smith v. Graham Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 123 Ariz. 431 (App. 1979).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Pennartz v. Olcavage</i> , 200 Ariz. 582 (App. 2001).....	12
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 188 Ariz. 388 (1997).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 200 Ariz. 390 (App. 2001).....	11
<i>Wright, et al. v. Stanton, et al.</i> , CV2013-010915	3, 10

Statutes

A.R.S. § 12-2101(A)(1)4
A.R.S. § 12-34132
A.R.S. § 38-801(5).....21
A.R.S. § 38-8414, 22, 23
A.R.S. § 38-842(7)5, 27
A.R.S. § 38-842(12)passim
A.R.S. § 38-8435, 8, 25
H.B. 2356, 36th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ariz. 1983)26

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10thEd. 2014)28, 29
Jun Peng, Ph.D., and Ilana Boivie, *Lessons from Well-Funded Public Pensions: An Analysis of Six Plans that Weathered the Financial Storm*, National Institute on Retirement Security, June 2011.....25
MERIAM-WEBSTER, Dictionary (Online ed., 2014)12, 13, 17, 19

Rules

Ariz. R. Civ. P. 54.....4

Regulations

Phoenix, Ariz. City Code, § 2-233(B)(2)(b).....9
